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SHRI SANKAR GHOSE: The Delhi
Development Authority is trying to do something about it.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister what is the allocation for the phased development of the walled city known as Shahjahanabad as originally it was built fo, sixty thousand people and now about half a million people are living in this area? Besides, what is the specific alloca* tion for the Ajmeri Gate-Delhi Gate Improvement Scheme and may I know whether this scheme has been basically changed or not?

SHRI SANKAR GHOSE : No special allocation for this is there but the Municipal Corporation and the DDA are looking into this.

*213. [The questioners Sarva Shri Krihna Bahadur Chethi, Dr. Rajat Kumar Chakrabarti and Nabin Chandra Buragohain were absent. For Answer vide col. 35 infra.

National Film Development Corporation

*214. SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING b, pleased to gtate:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a National Film Development
Corporation; and

(b) if so. what are the details thereof and what will be the future of the Film Finance Corporation when the National Film Development Corporation, is set up?

[20 MAY 1976]
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM BIR
SINHA): (a) and (b) The National Film Development Corporation was registered on Ist May, 1975 as a private company wholly owned by the Government of India. It was proposed that the Film Finance Corporation would be a subsidiary of the National Film Development Corporation. However, the scheme is at Present under review in the context of the policy to develop the Film Finance Corporation for improving the standards of Indian cinema.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI; Sir there was a proposal of a State Government—probably the West Bengal Government—that every film theatre would be directed to exhibit low budget art films for a certain number of weeks, 6 to 8 weeks, in , year. [ would like to know from the hon'ble Minister whether any proposal to direct exhibition of low budget art films is under consideration or not. because it has been noticed that many such film; which were financed by the Film Finance Corporation fail to get proper distribution facilities.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: Sir, this supplementary does not arise out of the question '.Exhibition of film is , State subject.
The West Bengal Government has made certain proposals in this regard and we would welcome if these could b, implemented. It is true, ~Sir, that on, of the causes why the art films or the pare-Jlel cinema, in India is not getting it; due share of the market, is the paucity of theatres. In fact, paucity of theatres is one of the causes of the ailment which afflict the Indian film industry. We hope that the State Government will be abl, to implement the policy.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI; Sir it is taken for granted today, more than ever before, that we have to
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I create a certain social consciousness. It s also accepted that the major commercial films which are produced in the country do give ris, to provocative feelings and certain base senses. So, it is in the interest of the people and the society to permit these art films to grow. If it is a State subject, I would like to know from the hon'ble Minisfer whether there is any proposal for setting up art theatres because if we leave these films to die out or not give them proper facilities, then very few producers will go in for films which have social themes for the upliftment of the society.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: Sir, I welcome the interest in the film medium, because it ig of importance and of concern. It ia also a very potent and powerful medium. I would agree with the hon'ble Member that in the commercial cinema as it is known there is a lot of wvulgarity, there is a lot of violence and a lot of criminality, and this should be a matter of concern to us because the total view that we have of our sou. ciety is different from what the films are projecting today. I would like to cay that one of the objects of the National Film Development Corporation that was created, or of the strengthening of the Film Finance Corporation that we are considering, is to plough back money that would be earned from commercial transactions whether it is from export or import of films or from import of raw stocks, in the art theatre.
There is a Pro-postal for a national chain of art theatres.
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SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY: Just "%

the hon. Minister was saying that film industry is , State subject and that certain States have formed their own Film Development Corporations. Can the trade expect any assistance when it wants to produce certain pictures which have a certain national value?
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SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA; In , thia we ar, in a peculiar situation because the State Governments collect about Rs. 60 crores by way of entertainment tax from films, and we hope that the State Governments would plough back, at least a part of this money in the film industry or towards the development of film programmes that they have in the various
States.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: I -want to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any national policy regarding film development. In West Bengal, recently, Bengali films were cmopelled to be shown at each cinema house through an Ordinance. | Why
should thi; be so? Some language films will always be backward in comparison with other dominant language films. I want to know whether there i; any national policy, a uniform policy, so that all language films can equally come into the market.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: In fact, it has been the policy of the Government to help the develop- ' ment and growth of regional films as they are called i, the cinema language. If the hon. Member would look into the financing done by the Film Finance Corporation, he would find that some of -the more successful operations, whether in terms of returns or in terms of getting awards or recognition, have been in the regional films—for example, Bahuroopi in Gujarati, Sara Akash in Hindi, Kanku in Gujarati, Gaddis (documentary) in English, Swayamvaram in Malayalam, Garam
Hawa which is i, Urdu, Dikkatra Paravati in Tamil and the, Padatik in Bengali. So, the national policy as implemented by the Film Finance Corporation has been to help regional and other films.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: In
view of the fact that India is fast catching up with the prno plague of
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the West, in order to save our Indian culture and our cultural heritagie, will the Government of India send some instructions to the States—
film exhibition being a concurrent subject—
that they ban such films in which violence, drinking and such other bad things are exhibited which generally affect our younger generation? Especially, this is the time— when it is the time of emergency— when ™ “* also do something in this direction to rearm ou, people with moral and ethical values.

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: I have replied to this question during an earlier supplementary and, as I said, the Government have given clear instructions to the Censor Board that no longer scenes of crime, scenes of vulgarity and scenes of sex will be permitted in Indian films.

SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARDWAJ: Will the hon Minister be pleased to state whether any instruction has been given to the Film Censor Board that wherever there is any undesirable scene in any film not only that small portion or that scene should be cut out but that the entire film should be rejected in such cases?

SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: Sir, the instructions are that if the Censor Board finds it necessary to reject the entire film, they can do
$O.

SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA; It is not enough to ban the films produced by commercially motivated directors. I think it is not sufficient to take the help of the Censor Board also. The best thing would be to provide an alternative to the commercial cinema, and that is what the FFC has been doing. But I would say that there is always a tendency to criticise the FFC on the ground or pretext that the FFC 1is not producing commercially successful films. I want to know whether the Ministry is thinking of giving it greater autonomy for which they have been demanding since long.
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SHRI DHARAM BIR SINHA: Sir, it is not a fact that FFC does not have the support of the Government. In fact, the Government has always lauded its experimentation in breaking fresh ground and its help in raising the standards of Indian cinema. In fact, FFC has extended the frontiers of cinema in this country, and we would always support FFC in the creation of not only artistic films but also clean films. It is true, Sir, that some of the flans which are extending the frontiers of cinema culture may not be viable in terms of box-office returns, but FFC, have in the past taken decisions which have promoted also such films which have given returns, and there has to be a Dbalance between experimentation and also the commercial viability of the films.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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f [Sale of book entitled *‘Freedom at Midnight™
4215. SHR1 PRAKASH VEER SHASTRI;

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the facts as given in the book entitled "Freedom at Midnight" were verified before granting permission for its sale in India;

(b) if not, what are the reasons for granting permission for sale of a book in which some Indian leaders who are not alive have been much maligned; and

(c) whether a film is also being made on the basis of the said book?]

ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND

FEAT W T AR | 9
wet (oY gadi fag) ¢ (F) i@
# grawi @ fadr & fag saafa & qrAEFAr  TE0 g |

(&) 9o 76 v&a1 |

() TTFIT & OTF FE STAHTH
Fai g mafu, W & 8 @ feew
g aF a4 feag o1 wadl o9 9%
f ag feem @57 T2 FrO ARMIT37
G - e

BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM BIR

SINHA); (a) No permission is required for scale of books in India.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) Government have no information,.
However, no films can be exhibited in India unless they are certified by the Board of Film
Censure.]
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f[ ] English translation

